to collect Wi-Fi RSS data is just the same as that at the

RPs. However, in order to estimate the position of users

more quickly, we only take 5 sets of the Wi-Fi RSS data

at a test point (TP). In this time, Nexus One scans the

Wi-Fi RSS received from the neighbor APs in every 1 sec-

onds and the duration is reduced to 5 seconds. 5 seconds

for data collection may be still a little long, but that is

the limitation of the mobile device that we used. Besides,

the Bluetooth sensor on Nexus One is also used to collect

the Bluetooth SS data from the neighbor ones by using

the Formula 4 that mentioned in the section 3.4.

We make 6 experimental scenarios for test according to

the different experiment areas and the number of MDs in

used. They are One-Room with 3 MDs (One-Room-3), 4

MDs (One-Room-4), and 5 MDs (One-Room-5), and the

Multi-Room with 3 MDs (Multi-Room -3), 4 MDs (Multi-

Room -4), and 5 MDs (Multi-Room 5). Each experimental

scenario consists of 10 patterns with the MDs at different

places.

図 3 実験環境と実験シナリオの設定

Fig. 3 Experimental environment and scenarios

表 1 一つの実験パターンの位置推定の結果

Table 1 Positioning results of one experimental pattern

調整前誤差 (m) 調整後誤差 (m) 変化 (m)

ポイント E 2.21 1.48 -0.73

ポイント G 2.08 1.42 -0.66

ポイント H 2.09 1.36 -0.73

ポイント I 0.23 0.48 0.25

ポイント J 1.48 1.08 -0.4

With the 6 experimental scenarios above, we testify the

feasibility of our proposed method in different situations.

3.2 Experimental process and results

In the beginning of the experiment, we make use of the

existing Wi-Fi based indoor positioning method to esti-

mate the positions of the MDs in every experimental pat-

tern. Then we estimates the probable distance between

2 MDs when Bluetooth signal can be detected with the

Formula 1 above, and calculates the confidence scores of

the estimated position and distance referring to the For-

mula 2 and Formula 5, respectively. After that, all of this

data are imported into the spring model and the spring

model estimates the final position for each MD. In our ex-

periment, the spring constants of 2 kinds of springs used

in model are set as the confidence scores of the estimated

position and distance.

Now, let us see the adjustment results provided by our

spring model. Firstly, we give the final position result of

one experimental pattern in the scenario of Multi-Room-5

when the MDs are placed in Points E, G, H, I and J that

shown in Table 1.

Table 1 shows the comparison between the positioning

error of the 5 MDs before and after adjustment. We can

c⃝ 2013 Information Processing Society of Japan 6

Vol.2013-MBL-65 No.10
Vol.2013-UBI-37 No.10

2013/3/14

情報処理学会研究報告

IPSJ SIG Technical Report

表 2 同室の場合推定位置誤差の比較

Table 2 Comparison of positioning errors in One-Room sce-

narios

端末 調整前 　 調整後 　 変化 　 向上

数 平均誤差 (m) 平均誤差 (m) (m) 精度 (%)

3 2.14 1.99 -0.15 7.0

4 2.25 1.88 -0.37 16.4

5 2.13 1.84 -0.29 13.6

表 3 複数部屋の場合推定位置誤差の比較

Table 3 Comparison of positioning errors in Multi-Room sce-

narios

端末 調整前 　 調整後 　 変化 　 向上

数 平均誤差 (m) 平均誤差 (m) (m) 精度 (%)

3 1.4 1.36 -0.04 2.9

4 1.57 1.39 -0.18 11.5

5 1.67 1.41 -0.26 15.6

see that almost all of the MDs had higher positioning ac-

curacies after the adjustment by the spring model, expect

the MD in Point I which had much little positioning er-

ror (0.23 meter) already before adjusting. On the other

side, the positioning accuracies of the MDs with larger

positioning errors before improved greatly.

Next, we present the comparison of the average posi-

tioning error for the 6 experimental scenarios after collab-

orative adjustment. Table 2 and Table 3 below show the

comparison result of them.

In Table 2 and Table 3, we find that after adjustment by

the spring model, the average positioning error of MDs in

[…]

k to fine-tune the spring constant of the spring associated

with the confidence score of the estimated position.

According to the analysis above, we give the calculation

method of the parameter k as the following formula.

k =
ConfP

ConfD
× α

DisBT

(6)

In Formula 6, ConfP is the average confidence value of

the estimated position in an experiment pattern. DisBT

means the average estimated distances , and ConfD

means the confidence score of them. Besides, α is a con-

stant (we set it 4.5 in this experiment), over which the

confidence of the estimated distance becomes low and we

should strengthen the spring constant of the spring that

directly proportioned to the position confidence.

Table 4 and Table 5 above show the positioning accu-

racy after optimizing parameter. It is obvious that the av-

erage of position error got further improved after setting a

c⃝ 2013 Information Processing Society of Japan 7

Vol.2013-MBL-65 No.10
Vol.2013-UBI-37 No.10

2013/3/14

情報処理学会研究報告

IPSJ SIG Technical Report

表 4 バネ係数最適化後の同室の場合推定位置誤差の比較

Table 4 Comparison of positioning errors in One-Room sce-

narios after parameter optimization

端末 調整前 　 調整後 　 変化 　 向上

数 平均誤差 (m) 平均誤差 (m) (m) 精度 (%)

3 2.14 1.62 -0.52 24.3

4 2.25 1.74 -0.51 22.7

5 2.13 1.54 -0.59 27.7

表 5 バネ係数最適化後の複数部屋の場合推定位置誤差の比較

Table 5 Comparison of positioning errors in Multi-Room sce-

narios after parameter optimization

端末 調整前 　 調整後 　 変化 　 向上

数 平均誤差 (m) 平均誤差 (m) (m) 精度 (%)

3 1.4 1.27 -0.13 9.3

4 1.57 1.13 -0.44 28.0

5 1.67 1.23 -0.44 26.3

more appropriate parameter to adjust the spring constant

of the spring associated with the confidence score of the

estimated position. And the optimization of experimental

parameters is quite required in the following experiment.

Finally, based on the experimental result presented

above, the positioning accuracy of our proposal is much

better than the one proved by the existing Wi-Fi based

indoor positioning method, and get 9.3% ∼ 28.0% im-

proved according to the different experimental scenarios.

Therefore, the feasibility of our proposed method is well

proved.

4. Conclusion and future work